Other Benefits Supplement shall only be payable for Confinement in Hong Kong. 

(c) For any non-Emergency Treatment received outside Asia, or for any Emergency Treatment 

received outside Asia where the Insured Person stayed in the place (where the Emergency 

incident occurs) for more than sixty (60) days in the past three hundred and sixty-five (365) days 

from the date of incident, the final amount payable under these Terms and Benefits shall be 

calculated according to the formula as stated in Section 3(a)(ii) of Part 1 of this Limitations of 

Benefits Supplement, and in so doing, 

(i) the amount of benefits under Sections 3(a) to (k) of Part 6 of the Terms and Benefits shall

[...]

version as is referred to under Sections 1(a), (b) or (c) of Part 4 of the Terms and Benefits. 

(d) For any Emergency Treatment received outside Asia where the Insured Person stayed in the 

place (where the Emergency incident occurs) for no more than sixty (60) days in the past three 

hundred and sixty-five (365) days from the date of incident, any Eligible Expenses and/or other 

expenses incurred shall be payable in accordance with these Terms and Benefits. The final 

amount payable under these Terms and Benefits shall be calculated according to the formula as